Present value index of the project is equal to or more than 1 or 100% is to be selected.

VI)  DISCOUNTED PAY BACK METHOD

Under this method, the present value of all cash inflows and outflows are

calculated at an appropriate discount factor.  The present values of all

inflows are cumulated in order of time.

Problem  : A Ltd company is considering to invest in a project requiring a capital outlay

of Rs.2,00,000.  Forecast for annual income after depreciation but before tax is as

follows.

 Year Rs

 1 1,00,000

 2 1,00,000

 3 80,000

 4 80,000

 5 40,000

Depreciation may be taken as 20% on original cost and taxation at 50% of net income.

You are required to evaluate the project according to each of the following methods.

a) Pay-back method.

b) Rate of return on original investment method.

c) Rate of return on average investment method.

d) Discounted cash flow method taking cost of capital as 10%

e) Net present value index method.

f) Internal rate of return method.   [M.Com Madurai] [MCA

Madras]

Solution

Profitability Statement

Year

Profit after

depreciation

Rs.

Less

Tax

Rs.

PAT

Rs.

Add

Depreciation

Rs.

Profit before

Depreciation

but after tax Rs.

1 1,00,000 50,000 50,000 40,000 90,000

2 1,00,000 50,000 50,000 40,000 90,000

3 80,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 80,000

4 80,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 80,000

5 40,000 20,000 20,000 40,000 60,000

a) Pay Back Period

  I year 90,000

  II year 90,000

   -----------

   1,80,000   1,80,000

  Balance 20,000

   --------------

   2,00,000

   --------------

Balance amount recovered from III rd year

   i.e.   000,20x
000,80

months12
= 3 months

 Pay back period= 2 years 3 months.

b) Rate of Return Original Investment Method

 Year Net Profit after

  Tax and depreciation (Rs.)

 1 50,000

 2 50,000

 3 40,000

 4 40,000

 5 20,000

  ------------

 Total Return 2,00,000

  ------------

Rate of Return on original investment

 =
investmentOriginal